



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 76/2008

MS. MADHAVI AHLUWALIA & ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raman Kapur, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Varun Kapur, Adv.

Versus

STATERespondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **03.07.2024**

1. A perusal of the order sheet reveals that after 26.02.2018 there was no specific date fixed in the matter. However, an application (I.A.8424/2023) was filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for fixing actual date for final hearing of the petition, since the matter is ripe for final arguments.
2. The said application was allowed and a specific date i.e. 25.09.2023 was fixed for final hearing.
3. A perusal of the order dated 01.05.2023 *vide* which the application fixing specific date for final hearing was allowed, shows that while allowing that application no notice was issued to the contesting objector.
4. Likewise, on previous dates i.e. 01.05.2023, 25.09.2023 and 05.03.2024, there is no appearance on behalf of the objector. Even today none appears for the objector when the matter is called out.
5. In view of the above, issue court notice (without process fee) to the



objector, as well as to her counsel, by all permissible modes, returnable on 26.09.2024.

JULY 3, 2024/dss

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J